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Product 
HS code

Product from the world from developing countries 

2017 2021 2017 2021 growth share

 All fruit and vegetables 55443 62576 17608 20870 19% 33%

'080390 Bananas 6029 5919 5252 4878 -7% 82%

'070200 Tomatoes 4402 4786 810 1217 50% 25%

'080610 Grapes 3108 3480 1293 1662 29% 48%

'080440 Avocados 2131 3097 979 1830 87% 59%

'070960 Peppers (Capsicum or Pimenta) 2577 2929 330 415 26% 14%

'080510 Oranges 2365 2325 792 738 -7% 32%

'081040 Blueberries, cranberries, bilberries (and other fruits of the genus 
Vaccinium)

1143 2148 369 842 128% 39%

'080810 Apples 2337 2143 183 200 9% 9%

'070190 Potatoes 1801 1838 106 88 -17% 5%

'080550 Lemons and limes 1699 1778 633 696 10% 39%

'081050 Kiwifruit 1231 1658 3,3 13 312% 1%

'070999 Vegetables (not elsewhere specified) 1262 1545 188 246 31% 16%

'081010 Strawberries 1263 1524 119 166 39% 11%

'070700 Cucumbers and gherkins 1302 1504 51 97 91% 6%

'081020 Raspberries, blackberries, mulberries and loganberries 915 1471 199 446 124% 30%

'080930 Peaches and nectarines 1330 1369 45 79 75% 6%

'080450 Mangoes (incl. guavas, mangosteens) 1020 1308 719 953 33% 73%

'080522 Clementines (incl. monreales) 1207 1284 169 202 19% 16%

'080711 Watermelons 792 1044 231 346 50% 33%

'080830 Pears 1030 1023 193 181 -6% 18%

'080521 Mandarins (incl. tangerines and satsumas) 666 974 204 355 74% 36%

'070310 Onions and shallots 739 965 105 186 78% 19%

'080430 Pineapples 1080 935 876 750 -14% 80%

'080719 Melons (excl. watermelons) 959 858 428 386 -10% 45%

'081090 Tamarinds, cashew apples, jackfruit, lychees, sapodillo plums, 
passion fruit, carambola, pitahaya and other edible fruit

728 858 354 446 26% 52%

'070519 Lettuce (excl. cabbage lettuce) 789 834 3,0 2,7 -10% 0%

'070993 Pumpkins, squash and gourds 650 735 105 125 20% 17%

'070410 Cauliflowers and broccoli 610 716 22 44 100% 6%

'070820 Green beans (Vigna, Phaseolus) 657 670 469 459 -2% 69%

'070920 Asparagus 468 607 203 226 11% 37%

'070490 Cabbages, kohlrabi, kale and similar edible brassicas 488 605 20 33 66% 5%

'070320 Garlic 475 555 101 109 7% 20%

'080929 Cherries (excl. sour cherries) 423 550 151 191 26% 35%

'070511 Cabbage lettuce 490 504 5,4 4,8 -11% 1%

'070610 Carrots and turnips 424 490 9,2 19 104% 4%

'080410 Dates 372 487 205 261 27% 54%

'071420 Sweet potatoes 313 478 49 129 161% 27%

Annex – European import from developing countries versus the world
In € million and %
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Product 
HS code

Product from the world from developing countries 

2017 2021 2017 2021 growth share

'080540 Grapefruit 529 465 269 208 -23% 45%

'080940 Plums and sloes 338 354 102 121 18% 34%

'080420 Figs 269 333 186 234 26% 70%

'070690 Salad beetroot, salsify, celeriac, radishes and similar edible roots 293 315 11 11 -2% 3%

'070930 Aubergines 290 306 21 30 41% 10%

'080910 Apricots 291 299 16 26 64% 9%

'070390 Leeks and other alliaceous vegetables (excl. onions, shallots and 
garlic)

207 261 32 53 63% 20%

'080310 Plantains 294 252 107 121 13% 48%

'070810 Peas 218 249 119 125 6% 50%

'080529 Wilkings and similar citrus hybrids 159 199 44 94 112% 47%

'081070 Persimmons 182 196 5,1 4,4 -12% 2%

'070970 Spinach 150 193 1,0 0,6 -35% 0%

'080720 Papayas 119 143 103 113 9% 79%

'070940 Celery 93 116 0,2 0,3 33% 0%

'070529 Chicory (excl. witloof chicory) 134 107 1,7 1,2 -29% 1%

'070420 Brussels sprouts 85 87 4,9 8,6 74% 10%

'070992 Olives 51 76 0,4 0,5 19% 1%

'070521 Witloof chicory 69 73 0,002 0,02 850% 0%

'070991 Globe artichokes 63 54 13 8,8 -34% 16%

'071410 Cassava 38 53 31 43 42% 82%

'080590 Citrus fruit (not elsewhere specified) 37 52 5,7 9,0 59% 17%

'081030 Black-, white- or redcurrants and gooseberries 50 47 2,6 0,7 -71% 2%

'070890 Leguminous vegetables (excluding peas and beans) 43 45 6,0 7,9 31% 17%

'071490 Arrowroot, salep, Jerusalem artichokes and similar roots and tubers 35 44 19 25 34% 57%

'071430 Yams 23 30 21 28 33% 92%

'080921 Sour cherries 37 30 6,8 2,7 -61% 9%

'080840 Quinces 12 18 6,6 12 85% 67%

'071440 Taro 6,2 11 5,8 9,3 61% 88%

'081060 Durians 4,5 9,2 2,4 8,1 239% 89%

'071450 Yautia 0,5 1,4 0,4 1,2 200% 90%
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Product 
HS code

Product from the world from CBI countries 

2017 2021 2017 2021 growth share

 All fruit and vegetables 55443 62576 3824 5229 37% 9%

'080390 Bananas 6029 5919 389 401 3% 7%

'070200 Tomatoes 4402 4786 677 1026 52% 21%

'080610 Grapes 3108 3480 158 185 17% 5%

'080440 Avocados 2131 3097 104 238 129% 8%

'070960 Peppers (Capsicum or Pimenta) 2577 2929 223 212 -5% 7%

'080510 Oranges 2365 2325 238 256 8% 11%

'081040 Blueberries, cranberries, bilberries (and other fruits of the genus 
Vaccinium)

1143 2148 116 295 153% 14%

'080810 Apples 2337 2143 0,33 0,12 -63% 0,01%

'070190 Potatoes 1801 1838 103 86 -16% 5%

'080550 Lemons and limes 1699 1778 4,7 4,6 -4% 0,3%

'081050 Kiwifruit 1231 1658 0,15 0,11 -29% 0,01%

'070999 Vegetables (not elsewhere specified) 1262 1545 82 121 47% 8%

'081010 Strawberries 1263 1524 111 148 33% 10%

'070700 Cucumbers and gherkins 1302 1504 10 11 11% 1%

'081020 Raspberries, blackberries, mulberries and loganberries 915 1471 126 378 201% 26%

'080930 Peaches and nectarines 1330 1369 12 11 -9% 1%

'080450 Mangoes (incl. guavas, mangosteens) 1020 1308 133 181 36% 14%

'080522 Clementines (incl. monreales) 1207 1284 91 92 1% 7%

'080711 Watermelons 792 1044 96 179 86% 17%

'080830 Pears 1030 1023 0,75 0,01 -99% 0,0%

'080521 Mandarins (incl. tangerines and satsumas) 666 974 49 96 97% 10%

'070310 Onions and shallots 739 965 70 113 62% 12%

'080430 Pineapples 1080 935 60 57 -5% 6%

'080719 Melons (excl. watermelons) 959 858 81 75 -7% 9%

'081090 Tamarinds, cashew apples, jackfruit, lychees, sapodillo plums, 
passion fruit, carambola, pitahaya and other edible fruit

728 858 36 45 25% 5%

'070519 Lettuce (excl. cabbage lettuce) 789 834 2,1 1,0 -54% 0,1%

'070993 Pumpkins, squash and gourds 650 735 61 54 -11% 7%

'070410 Cauliflowers and broccoli 610 716 21 41 98% 6%

'070820 Green beans (Vigna, Phaseolus) 657 670 445 440 -1% 66%

'070920 Asparagus 468 607 1,0 1,8 72% 0,3%

'070490 Cabbages, kohlrabi, kale and similar edible brassicas 488 605 3,4 2,7 -19% 0,4%

'070320 Garlic 475 555 8,9 13 45% 2%

'080929 Cherries (excl. sour cherries) 423 550 0,04 0,27 545% 0,05%

'070511 Cabbage lettuce 490 504 3,9 1,8 -53% 0,4%

'070610 Carrots and turnips 424 490 0,4 0,9 146% 0,2%

'080410 Dates 372 487 155 209 35% 43%

'071420 Sweet potatoes 313 478 17 63 279% 13%

Annex – European import from CBI countries versus the world
In € million and %
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Product 
HS code

Product from the world from CBI countries 

2017 2021 2017 2021 growth share

'080540 Grapefruit 529 465 2,4 1,4 -41% 0,3%

'080940 Plums and sloes 338 354 0,09 0,09 3% 0,03%

'080420 Figs 269 333 0,35 0,52 47% 0,2%

'070690 Salad beetroot, salsify, celeriac, radishes and similar edible roots 293 315 5,8 5,7 -2% 2%

'070930 Aubergines 290 306 7,0 7,7 10% 3%

'080910 Apricots 291 299 0,53 0,37 -31% 0,1%

'070390 Leeks and other alliaceous vegetables (excl. onions, shallots and 
garlic)

207 261 19 35 80% 13%

'080310 Plantains 294 252 3,9 8,8 124% 4%

'070810 Peas 218 249 38 55 44% 22%

'080529 Wilkings and similar citrus hybrids 159 199 8,0 17 116% 9%

'081070 Persimmons 182 196 0,15 0,20 32% 0,1%

'070970 Spinach 150 193 0,27 0,02 -92% 0,01%

'080720 Papayas 119 143 2,6 4,9 87% 3%

'070940 Celery 93 116 0,03 0,00 -91% 0,003%

'070529 Chicory (excl. witloof chicory) 134 107 1,5 1,2 -23% 1%

'070420 Brussels sprouts 85 87 3,9 6,3 63% 7%

'070992 Olives 51 76 0,16 0,05 -71% 0,1%

'070521 Witloof chicory 69 73 0,002 0,000 -100% 0,0%

'070991 Globe artichokes 63 54 13 8,8 -31% 16%

'071410 Cassava 38 53 0,7 1,2 75% 2%

'080590 Citrus fruit (not elsewhere specified) 37 52 1,5 2,0 38% 4%

'081030 Black-, white- or redcurrants and gooseberries 50 47 0,03 0,02 -17% 0,1%

'070890 Leguminous vegetables (excluding peas and beans) 43 45 2,8 4,5 56% 10%

'071490 Arrowroot, salep, Jerusalem artichokes and similar roots and tubers 35 44 7,6 8,3 9% 19%

'071430 Yams 23 30 16 20 29% 67%

'080921 Sour cherries 37 30 0,02 0,05 130% 0,2%

'080840 Quinces 12 18 0,00 0,00 100% 0,01%

'071440 Taro 6,2 11 0,12 0,48 306% 5%

'081060 Durians 4,5 9,2 0,00 0,02 400% 0,2%

'071450 Yautia 0,5 1,4 0,04 0,07 97% 5%


